

No. 50836-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE: THE GUARDIANSHIP OF:
LOREN STAMM,

An Alleged Incapacitated Person

Appellant,

v.

KAREN A. CROWLEY
and
MICHAEL R. STAMM,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
LOREN STAMM

Margaret K. Dore
Attorney for Appellant
Loren Stamm

Margaret K. Dore
WSBA # 16266
Law Offices of Margaret K. Dore, P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 223-1922
(206) 907-9066 (vm)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. OVERVIEW	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. <i>De novo</i> Review; The Highly Probable Test	2
B. There is No Substantial Evidence	3
1. The guardian ad litem's testimony was not admitted as substantive evidence	3
2. No one could pass Dr. Olsen's result-oriented testing	3
a. Judgment	4
b. Natural heirs	5
c. Food and nutrition	5
d. Usual day	6
e. Invalid approach	7
3. Alcohol	8
4. Mr. Stamm had a perfect driving record	10
5. Potential, suspected belief cannot support imposition of a guardianship	11
6. Mr. Stamm had good credit, stable assets and essentially no debt	14

7.	Mr. Stamm's testimony	14
8.	Mr. Stamm's November 2000 hospitalization	15
C.	Mr. Stamm is Entitled to Reversal and Vacation of the Guardianship	16
D.	An Alternate Ground for Reversal: The Guardian ad Litem's Testimony was Inadmissible Speculation	17
E.	An Alternate Ground for Reversal: The Guardian ad Litem's Testimony Violated Mr. Stamm's Right to a Fair and Impartial Jury	17
F.	Mr. Stamm is Similarly Situated to a Criminal Defendant	19
G.	An Alternate Basis for Reversal: Denial of the Motion to Terminate	19
H.	The Appearance of Fairness Requires Remand to a Different Judicial Officer	22
K.	Mr. Stamm is Entitled to Fees	23
III.	CONCLUSION	25

APPENDICES :

1.	Testimony of Robert Olsen, Excerpts ("tricks")	A-1 to A-3
2.	Olsen Supplemental Report, Trial Exhibit 5 (Mr. Stamm is "alert" with normal functioning)	A-4 to A-7
3.	Driving Record ("No violation convictions or accidents on file")	A-8

4. Transcript, Gary Thompson,
("I've seen Wanda write checks
from her own checking") A-9
5. Check from Wanda Inderbitzin to
Loren Stamm, August 14, 2000,
(in the amount of \$3000.00) A-10
6. Excerpt, Wanda Inderbitzin
declaration, August 1, 2002
(attaching check for \$5058.00;
duplicate checks for \$1000.00,
\$1000.00 and \$400.00) A-11 to A-13
7. Second Declaration of Wanda
Inderbitzin, August 28, 2002
(documenting her loan to Mr.
Stamm in the amount of
\$8,123.23) A-14 to A-18
8. GSS Verified Inventory, pp. 1-3
(assets of \$349,304.06;
pre-guardianship debt of less
than \$5,000.00). A-19 to A-21
9. American Express beneficiaries
(Ms. Inderbitzin one seventh
beneficiary with Mr. Stamm's
children) A-22
10. Petitioners' pleading (regarding
"potential" financial exploitation;
as "suspected" by the petitioners . . . A-23
11. Credit Report (no collection
accounts or accounts past due) A-24
12. Declaration of Loren Stamm
November 21, 2000 (supporting
protection order against
sons) A-25 to A-26

13. Guardian ad Litem testimony . . A-27 to A-30

14. Petitioners' Fee Statement
(documenting pre-contact with
guardian ad litem) A-31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

Custody of R, 88 Wn. App. 746,
947 P.2d 745 (1997) 22, 23

In Re Eubank, 50 Wn. App. 611,
749 P.2d 691 (1988) 2

In Re Michelson, 8 Wn.2d 327,
111 P.2d 1011 (1941) 13

In Re Nelson, 12 Wn.2d 382,
121 P.2d 968 (1942) 8, 9, 16

In Re Way, 79 Wn. App. 184,
901 P.2d 349 (1995) 2

In Re Wetmore, 6 Wash. 271,
33 P. 615 (1893) 10

State v. Mays, 68 P.3d 1114
(Wash. App. Div. I 2003) 9, 10

Other Cases

In Re Hedin, 528 NW.2d 567
(Iowa 1995) 6, 20, 21, 24

O'Connor v. Donaldson, 422 U.S. 563,
95 S.Ct. 2486 (1975) 10

Statutes

RCW 11.04.015(2)(a) 5
RCW 11.88.005 16
RCW 11.88.010 16, 17
RCW 11.88.010(1)(c) 2
RCW 11.88.045 2
RCW 11.88.090(5)(f) 17
RCW 11.88.090(10) 23
RCW 11.88.120 22
RCW 11.96A.150 23

Rules

CR 60 22
CR 60(e) 22

Other Authorities

Diane G. Armstrong, The Nightmare Retirement: How to Save Yourself From Your Heirs and Protectors, Prometheus Books, 2000, (www.retirementnightmare.com) 20

Raven Lidman and Betsy Hollingsworth, *The Guardian ad Litem in Child Custody Cases: The Contours of Our Judicial System Stretched Beyond Recognition*, George Mason Law Review, Vol. 6:2 (1998) 18

Paul F. Stravis, Counsel to the NY Commission on Quality Care, <i>Guardianship: the Problem or a Solution</i> , <u>Quality of Care Newsletter</u> , Issue 40, May-June 1989	20
Denise M. Topolnicki, <i>The Gulag of Guardianship</i> , <u>Money Magazine</u> , March 1989	20
<i>Guardianship & Alternatives</i> , The Center for Social Gerontology, www.tcsg.org/guard.htm	20
www.victimsofguardians.net	20
